EAST BUCHANAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
AGENDA

Regular School Board Meeting Library - Middle School Entrance
5:00 P.M,
March 13,2019 0

EAST BUCHANAN MISSION STATEMENT

To challenge students (o think critically, communicale eflectively, develop values and contribute to society.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. MISSION STATEMENT
3.PUBLIC FORUM - During this time we welcome mterested persons who may wish to present comments, suggestions, or
concerns in regard to any programs operated by the school district. However, an item must be imcluded on the Agenda
belore the Board ol Education can officially act upon it.
4. AGENDA APPROVAL
5. CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL
e  Minules from the Regular Meeting on February 13, 2019
e  List ol Bills
e  TFmancial Reports
o  Larly Graduation Requests
e  Resignations(s)
e Hire(s) - Michael Ellis as Events Center Technician and Sara Dolan as Associate

Transfer(s)
6. COMMUNITY/PROGRAM PRESENTATIONS
7. ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATES & REPORTS

e  Iirc Dockstader - Secondary Update
e Dan Fox - District/Flementary Update
o Intruder Traming Update
o  Facilitics Update
8. ACTION ITEMS
e 2018-2019 School Calendar - update for snow days
e  Sct date for Public Hearing for 2019-2020 School Calendar - April 10, 2019
e  Preliminary 2019-2020 Budget Review and set date for Public Hearing - April 10, 2019

¢  Board Policy Review - Second Reading
o 800 Series ~ Buildings and Sites

9. BUCCANEER BRAG-ABOUT
10. STUDENT QUESTIONS

11. NEGOTIATIONS STRATEGY - Closed session pursuant to Board Policy 212 negotiating sessions, strategy meetings of
public employers or employee organizations, mediation, and the deliberative process ol arbitration.

12. ADJOURN

It is the policy of the East Buchanan Community School District not to illegally discriminate on the basis of race, color; national origin, gender; disability, religion; creed, age (Employment
only), mantal status, sexual orientation, gender identity and sociocconomic status (students/program only) in its educational programs and its employment practices. There is a grievance
procedure for processig vomiplaits of discrimination. If you have questions or a gricvauce related to this policy please contact the district’s Equity Coordinator.



East Buchanan Community School District
Board Meeting Minutes — February 13, 2019

Call to Order: President Greg Schmitt called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm. The board recited the East Buchanan Mission
Statement. Members present: Aaron Cook, Scott Cooksley, Greg Schmitt, Shawn Stone, and Chad Staton. Administration present:
Dan Fox, Superintendent/Elementary Principal; Eric Dockstader, MS/HS Principal; Teresa Knipper, Business Manager/Board Secretary.
Several visitors were present.

Citizens Forum: None.

Approve Agenda: Motion to approve the agenda with negotiations strategy removed was made by Cook, second by Staton. Motion
carried with all ayes.

Approve Consent Agenda: Motion to approve the Consent Agenda was made by Staton, second by Stone. Motion carried with all
ayes. [tems included on the Consent Agenda: minutes of the January 9™ meeting, January financial reports, expenditures listed,
resignation of Nikki Main as preschool associate, and hire of Allyssa Hepke as kitchen assistant,

Community/Program Presentations; Lee White discussed a possible Washington DC trip for students the summer of 2021,

Administrative Reports: Larson Construction addressed the issues with gym lighting at one end of the gym and the cage options for
the stage lighting. Eric Dockstader reported on an assembly for 6" — 12" grade students about active shooters presented by EMS and
law enforcement. Dan Fox presented winter weather guidelines and how the snow days affect the school calendar. The HS gym floor
needs to be refinished next year.

Policy Review: Motion was made by Staton, second by Cook to approve the second reading of board policies 405.1 —405.3 and 405.5 —
405.8. Motion carried with all ayes.

Motion was made by Staton, second by Stone to approve revisions during the first reading of board policies for 800 Series — Buildings
and Sites. Motion carried with all ayes.

Buccaneer Brag-About: The district appreciates the community group helping Glen Unwin set up the new shop.

Student Questions; Several students asked questions of the board.
Adjourn: Motion was made by Staton , second by Stone to adjourn the meeting at 6:30 p.m. Motion carried with all ayes.

Next meeting is March 13, 2019 at 5:00 p.m.

Teresa Knipper, Board Secretary B Greg Schmitt, President
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CASH SUMMARY REPORT

EAST BUCHANAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL

February 2019
FY19 FY18
Fund Description Beginning Revenues Expenditures Ending End Balance Difference
il
GENERAL FUND (10) $2,637,324.43 $552,365.23 $624,163.42 .‘132,565,52().24{'I $1,868,578.39 $696,947.85
|’|i
MANAGEMENT FUND (22) $373,748.83 $647.75 $3,180.33 $371,216.25 ‘!:i $428,278.68 ($57,062.43)
I
PPEL (36) $267,743.06 $2,883.23 $0.00 $270,626.29 |E $524,748.95  ($254,122.66)
SAVE (33) $1,129,901.55 $1,036.92 $0.00 $1,130,93847 1 $1,747,403.77  ($616,465.30)
1
|
GO BONDS (HS PROJECT) (31) $412,086.87 $379.55 $0.00 $412,466.42“; $4,341,099.57 ($3,928,633.15)
|
DEBT SERVICE (40) $333,440.72 $1,860.06 $0.00 $335,300.78 t' $98,845.56  $236,455.22
1]
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RECEIPTS
Student Breakfast
Student Lunch
Adult Breakfast
Adult Lunch
Alacarte

Snacks

Federal Breakfast
Federal Lunch
State Breakfast
State Lunch
Other Revenues
Rebates

Interest

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURES
Food

Commodities
Supplies

Purchased Services
Equipment

Travel

Other Expenses
Cooks Salaries
Benefits

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

BALANCE
Beginning Balance
Income
Expenditures
FUND BALANCE

MEALS SERVED

Paid Student Breakfasts
Reduced Student Breakfasts
Free Student Breakfasts

Second Breakfasts

Adult Breakfasts

Student Guest Breakfasts
Complimentary Breakfasts
TOTAL BREAKFASTS SERVED

Paid Student Lunches
Reduced Student Lunches
Free Student Lunches
Second Lunches

Adult Lunches

Student Guest Lunches
Complimentary Lunches
TOTAL LUNCHES SERVED

MONTH PRIOR RECEIPT YEAR TO DATE
$654.90 $4,704.00 $5,358.90
$7,642.80 $45,840.75 $53,483.55
$16.00 $149.00 $165.00
$584.00 $3,135.35 $3,719.35
$3,669.85 $22,377.15 $26,047.00
$955.00 $7,763.25 $8,718.25
$2,331.87 $14,683.45 $17,015.32
$10,266.85 $57,459.61 $67,726.46
$241.07 $242.31 $483.38
$698.91 $654.22 $1,3563.13
-$156.93 $140.81 -$16.12
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$57.85 $326.29 $384.14
$26,962.17 $157,476.19 $184,438.36
MONTH PRIOR EXPENSE YEAR TO DATE
$17,902.08 $83,388.36 $101,290.44
$0.00 $151.00 $151.00
$580.67 $3,269.00 $3,849.67
$0.00 $228.90 $228.90
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $28.08 $28.08
$236.85 $856.45 $1,093.30
$8,235.50 $60,678.39 $68,913.89
$3,825.26 $26,758.48 $30,583.74
$30,780.36 $175,358.66 $206,139.02
0 PRIOR BALANCE YEAR TO DATE
$0.00 $57,464.01 $57,464.01
$26,962.17 $171,621.23 $198,583.40
$30,780.36 $175,358.66 $206,139.02
-$3,818.19 $53,726.58 $49,908.39
MONTH PRIOR BALANCE YEAR TO DATE
606 5,251 5,857
163 1,410 1,673
920 7,419 8,339
148 - 1,254 1,402
17 185 202
0 0 0
0 0 0
1,854 15,619 17,373
3,713 24,103 27,816
570 3,947 4,517
2,261 13,968 16,229
4 5 9
168 1,118 1,286
0 4 4
5 12 17
6,721 43,157 49,878
PAID FREE REDUCED
386 197 49

20182019 )
East: Buchanan

Hot Lunch
\__Report /

DAYS MEALS SERVED

July 0
August 5
September 19
October 22
November 18
December 15
January - 15
February 15
March 0
April 0
May 0
June 0
TOTALS 109

ey 2

TOTAL
632




PPEL/VPPEL Report

PPEL VPPEL

DATE VENDOR NAME RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE TOTAL

FY 18 Balance forward $212,137.32 $365,036.79 | $577,174.11
7/15/17 PT Rev (VPPEL) $212,137.32 | $§ 2,849.23 $367,886.02 | $582,872.57
7/15/17 PT Rev (PPEL) $ 701.68 $212,839.00 $367,886.02 | $580,725.02
7/15/17 CF CSD-SPED lease $62.08 $212,776.92 $367,886.02 | $ 580,662.94
7/31/17 Interest (VPPEL) $212,77692 1 $ 980.84 $ 368,866.86 | $ 582,624.62
8/10/17 PT Rev (VPPEL) $212,776.92 | $ 1,018.03 $369,884.89 | $583,679.84
8/10/17 PT Rev (PPEL) $ 20.01 $212,796.93 $369,884.89 | $582,681.82
8/10/17 Apple - MacBook Airs (staff)-VPPEL $212,796,93 $66,436.00 $303,448.89 | $449,809.82
8/10/17 CDWG-Chromebooks-VPPEL $212,796.93 $2,154.48 $301,294.41 | $511,936.86
8/10/17 Timeclock Plus-timekeeping system-VPPEL $212,796.93 $6,299.00 $294,995.41 | $501,493.34
8/10/17 Advanced Systems-Bus. Off copier-VPPEL $212,796.93 $6,512.00 $288,483.41 | $494,768.34
8/10/17 McGraw Carpets-new carpet-PPEL $14,793.51 $198,003.42 $288,483.41 | $486,486.83
8/10/17 Acoustics by Washburn-HS Ceilings-PPEL $16,525.00 $181,478.42 $288,483.41 | $469,961.83
9/1/17 PT Rev (VPPEL) $181,47842 | $ 32,227 84 $320,711.25 | $534,417.51
9/1/17 PT Rev (PPEL) $ 7,936.71 $189,415.13 $320,711.25 | $510,126.38
9/14/17 Anderson Electric-HS Lighting-PPEL $1,630.51 $187,784.62 $320,711.25 | $508,495.87
9/14/17 Decorah Mobile Glass-HS Math Window relocate $1,050.00 $186,734.62 $320,711.25 | $507,445.87
9/14/17 Lynch Roofing-Roof Repairs $39,750.00 $146,984.62 $320,711.25 | $467,695.87
9/30/17 Citizens State bank-Interest $ 1,809.72 $148,794.34 $320,711.25 | $469,505.59
10/15/17 PT Rev (VPPEL) $148,79434 | $ 83,493.08 $404,204.33 | $636,491.75
10/15/17 PT Rev (PPEL) $ 20,561.76 $169,356.10 $ 404,204.33 | $573,560.43
10/31/17 Interest (VPPEL) $169,356.10 | § 971.34 $405,175.67 | $575,503.11
10/15/17 Dunlap Distributing-gym floor tarp (VPPEL) $169,356.10 $3,200.00 $401,97567 | $568,131.77
10/15/17 donation-fine arts-gym floor tarp (VPPEL) $169,356.10 | $ 1,000.00 $402,975.67 | $573,331.77
10/12/17 Anderson Electric-ICN relocate (PPEL) $2,400.24 $166,955.86 $ 402,975.67 | $569,931.53
10/12/17 The Cabinel Shop-Bus Ed classroom remodel (PPEL) $1,324.00 $165,631.86 $402,975.67 | $ 568,607.53
11/15/17 PT Rev (VPPEL) $165,631.86 | $ 22,453.23 $425,428.90 | $613,513.99
11/15/17 PT Rev (PPEL) $ 5,529.54 $171,161.40 $425,428.90 | $596,590.30
11/30/17 Interest (VPPEL) $171,161.40 | $ 997.02 $426,425.92 | $598,584.34
11/15/17 Anderson Electric-HS clock system $228 00 $170,933.40 $426,42592 | $597,359.32
11/15/17 Anderson Electric-Lighting supplies $197.00 $170,736.40 $426,42592 | $597,162.32
11/15/17 Anderson Electric-Shop Hyd Shear $371.50 $170,364.90 $426,425.92 | $596,790,82
12/15/17 Property Tax (VPPEL) $170,36490 | § 8,290.51 $434,716.43 | $613,371.84
12/15/17 Property Tax (PPEL) $ 2,030.74 $172,395.64 $434,716.43 | $607,112,07
12/15/17 donation-athletic boosters-gym floor tarp (VPPEL) $172,39564 | $  1,000.00 $435,716.43 | $609,112.07
12/15/17 CF CSD-SPED lease $1,099.88 $171,295.76 $435,716.43 | $607,012.19
12/15/17 Old Macbook sales (VPPEL) $171,29576 | § 3,655.44 $439,371.87 | $614,323.07
12/31/17 Interest (VPPEL) $171,29576 | $ 1,068.11 $440,439.98 | $612,803.85
12/13/17 Don & Walt - bus barn boiler (PPEL) $3,870.00 $167,425.76 $440,439.98 | $607,865.74
12/20/17 Land Purchase-John C. Hogan (VPPEL) $167,425.76 $100,017.00 $340,422.98 | $407,831.74
1/15/18 VPPEL-PT Rev $167,42576 | § 7,535.09 $347,958.07 | $522,918.92
1/15/18 VPPEL-PC Sales $167,42576 | $ 600.00 $ 348,558.07 | $516,583.83
1/15/18 VPPEL-Interest $167,42576 | $ 1,056.73 $349,614.80 | $518,097.29
1/15/18 PPEL-PT REV $ 1,855.66 $169,281.42 $349,614.80 | $518,896.22
1/15/18 PPEL-Kids Corner-Lease $5,000.00 $164,281.42 $349,614.80 | $513,896.22
2/15/18 VPPEL-PT Rev $164,28142|$ 401761 $353,632.41 | $521,931.44
2/15/18 VPPEL-PC Sales $164,28142 1% 800.00 $354,432.41 | $519,513.83
2/28/18 VPPEL-Interest $164,281421% 986.71 $355,419.12 | $520,687.25
2/7/18  VPPEL-Donation-Buch Co Foundation(greenhouse) $164,281.42 | $ 10,787.00 $366,206.12 | $541,274.54
2/15/18 PPEL-PT Rev $ 989.41 $165,270.83 $366,206.12 | $531,476.95
2/15/18 PPEL-Kyocera Colored Copier-HS g $ (6,728.00) $158,542.83 $ 366,206.12 | $524,748.95
3/15/18 PPEL- Emotorstore-Geothermal motor $164,94 $158,377.89 $366,206.12 | $524,584.01
3/15/18 Cedar Falls CSD-SPED lease $94022 $157,437.67 $366,206.12 | $523,643.79
3/15/18 Property Tax (VPPEL) $157,43767 | $§ 7,148.12 $373,354.24 | $537,940.03
3/15/18 Property Tax (PPEL) $ 1,51409 $158,951.76 $373,354.24 | $532,306.00
3/15/18 Interest VPPEL $158,95176 | § 1,11124 $374,465.48 | $534,528.48
4/15/18 Property Tax (VPPEL) $158,951.76 | $ 83,176.63 $457,642.11 | $699,770.50
4/15/18 Interest VPPEL $158951.76 | $ 1,134.92 $458,777.03 | $618,863.71
4/15/18  Praperty Tax (PPEL) $ 20,385.31 $179,337.07 $458,777.03 | $638,114.10




PPEL/VPPEL Report

PPEL VPPEL
DATE VENDOR NAME RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE TOTAL
5/1/18 Property Tax PPEL $ 427319 $183,61026 $458,777.03 | $ 642,387.29
5/1/18 Property Tax (VPPEL) $183,61026 | $ 17,351.76 $476,128.79 | $677,090.81
5/8/18 Runde Auto - new van $22,600,00 $161,010.26 $476,128.79 | $637,139.05
5/31/18 Interest VPPEL $161,01026 | $ 1,192.84 $477,321.63 | $638,331.89
6/1/18 PPEL-Property Tax $ 420.44 $161,430.70 $477,321.63 | $638,752.33
6/1/18 VPPEL-Property Tax $161,430.70 | $ 1,707.26 $479,028.89 | $640,459.59
6/14/18 lowa Direct - shelves $1,760.00 $159,670.70 $479,028.89 | $638,699.59
6/30/18 VPPEL-Sept interest to wrong Fund $ (1,809.72) $157,860.98 $479,028.89 | $636,889.87
6/30/18 VPPEL-Interest $157,860.98 | $ 2,440.07 $481,468.96 | $639,329.94
FY 19 Balance forward $ 157,860.98 $481,468.96 | §639,329.94
7/1/18  VPPEL-Aercor - wireless $157,860.98 $64,651.20 $416,817.76 | $574,678.74
7/t/18  PPEL - Aercor - software $11,137.50 $146,723.48 $416,817.76 | $563,541.24
7/15/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 737.30 $147,460.78 $416,817.76 | $564,278.54
7/15/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $147,460.78 | $ 2,993.90 $419,811.66 | $567,272.44
7/26/18 VPPEL - Kay Park - bleachers $147,460.78 $66,911,96 $352,899.70 | $ 500,360.48
7/30/18 PPEL - Cedar Falls CSD - LEA SPED lease $1,401 46 $146,059.32 $352,899.70 | $498,959.02
7/26/18 VPPEL - Kay Park - bleacher install $146,059.32 $17,250.00 $335,649.70 | $481,709.02
7/26/18 PPEL - TekSupply - greenhouse $50,000.00 $ 96,059.32 $335,649.70 | $431,709.02
7/30/18 VPPEL - EZ Flex Sport Mats - wrestling mat $ 96,059.32 $16,336.00 $319,313.70 | $415,373.02
7/30/18 PPEL - Donations - Greenhouse $ 32,488.00 $128,547.32 $319,313.70 | $447,861.02
7/30/18 VPPEL - Interest $128,54732 | $ 1,415.49 $320,729.19 | $449,276.51
8/15/18 PPEL - Delinquent Property Tax $ 2.95 $128,55027 | $ 11,96 $320,741.15 | $449,291.42
8/15/18 PPEL - Grosse Steel Co $4,541.00 $124,009.27 $320,741.15 | $444,750.42
8/15/18 PPEL - McGraw's Carpets $7,468.53 $116,540.74 $320,741.15 | $437,281.89
8/15/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 53.15 $116,593.89 $320,741.15 | $437,335.04
8/15/18 PPEL - Waste management - crow's nest removal $1,300,03 $115,293.86 $320,741.15 | $436,035.01
8/15/18 PPEL - Waste management - crow's nest removal $9999 $115,193.87 $320,741.15 | $435,935.02
8/15/18 VPPEL - Mep Engineers $115,193.87 $4,100.00 $316,641.15 | $431,835.02
8/15/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $115,193.87 | $ 215.80 $316,856.95 | $432,050.82
8/15/18 VPPEL - Shell & risers $115,193.87 $25,608.00 $291,24895 | $406,442.82
8/29/18 VPPEL - 2018 Transit Van $115,193.87 $26,594.36 $264,654.59 | $379,848.46
8/31/18 WPPEL - Interest $115,19387 | $ 1,246,56 $265,901,15 | $381,09502
9/21/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $115,193.87 | $ 9,80821 $275,709.36 | $390,903.23
9/30/18 VPPEL - Interest $11519387|% 1,18597 $276,895.33 | $392,089.20
9/5/18 VPPEL - Fine Arts donation - shell & risers $115,193.87 | $ 25,60800 $302,503.33 | $417,697.20
9/21/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 241542 $117,609.29 $302,503.33 | $420,112.62
9/13/18 PPEL - Small Time Const - bleacher pad $14,575.00 $103,034.29 $302,503.33 | $405,537.62
9/13/18 PPEL - Cole Hubbard Const - retaining wall $11,210.00 $ 91,824.29 $302,503.33 | $394,327.62
9/13/18 PPEL - Cole Hubbard Const - press box/conc stand $5,463.09 $ 86,361.20 $302,503.33 | $388,864.53
9/13/18 PPEL - Ceiling Pro Plus - hallway ceiling $3,000.00 $ 83,361.20 $302,503.33 | $385,864.53
9/25/18 PPEL - Buchanan Cty Treasurer-prorala taxes $394.44 § 82,966.76 $302,503.33 | $385,470.09
10/15/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $ 82,966.76 | $ 98,318.63 $ 400,821.96 | $483,788.72
10/15/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 24,212.79 $107,179.55 $ 400,821.96 | $508,001.51
10/31/18 VPPEL - Interest $107,179.55|$ 1,273.10 $402,095.06 | $509,274.61
10/12/18 PPEL - Crawford - topographic survey $3,979.46 $103,200.09 $402,095.06 | $505,295.15
10/12/18 VPPEL - MEP Engineers $103,200.09 $500.00 $401,595.06 | $504,795.15
10/12/18 PPEL - Kid's Corner - lease $5,000.00 $ 98,200.09 $401,595.06 | $499,795.15
10/12/18 PPEL - Halvorson Trane - HVAC repair $2,323.62 $ 95,876.47 $401,595.06 | $497,471.53
10/12/18 PPEL - Cummins Sales & Service $6,840.52 $§ 89,03595 $401,595.06 | $490,631.01
10/12/18 VPPEL - School Bus Sales - new bus $ 89,03595 $85,315.00 $316,280.06 | $405,316.01
10/12/18 PPEL - Prairie Road Builders - seal coat $3,850.00 $ 85,185.95 $316,280.06 | $401,466.01
10/12/18 PPEL - KW Electric - pipe for greenhouse $1,343.00 $ 83,842.95 $316,280,06 | $400,123.,01
10/12/18 PPEL - Winthrop Bldg Supply - Sports Complex $5,805.40 $ 78,037.55 $316,280.06 | $394.317.61
11/12/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $ 78,037.55| $ 3521025 $351,490.31 | $429,527.86
11/12/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 8,671.18 $ 86,708.73 $351,490.31 | $438,199.04
11/15/18 VPPEL - Boiler Replacement $ 86,708.73 $115,735.00 $235,755.31 | $322,464.04
11/15/18 PPEL - CF CSD - lease $1,863.27 $ 84,84546 $235,755.31 | $320,600.77
11/15/18 PPEL - Sports Complex $21.39 $ 84,824.07 $235,755.31 | $320,579.38
11/30/18 VPPEL - Interest $ 84,82407 1% 1,206.08 $236,961.39 | $321,785.46




PPEL/VPPEL Report

PPEL VPPEL
DATE VENDOR NAME RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE TOTAL
12/14/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $ 84,82407|8% 6,755.97 $243,717.36 | $328,541.43
12/14/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 1,663.78 $ 86,487 85 $243,717.36 | $330,205.21
12/12/18 VPPEL - Boiler Replacement $ 86,487.85 $3,650.00 $ 240,067.36 | $326,555.21
12/12/18 PPEL - TekSupply - greenhouse $45,057.15 $ 41,430.70 $240,067.36 | $281,498.06
12/12/18 PPEL - Anderson Electric - press box $1,950.30 $ 39,480.40 $ 240,067.36 | $279,547.76
12/12/18 PPEL - Menards - greenhouse $813.95 § 38,666.45 $240,067.36 | $278,733.81
12/30/18 VPPEL - Interest $ 38,666.45|$ 1,19321 $241,260.57 | $279,927.02
1/15/19 VPPEL - Property Tax $ 38,666.45|$ 4,54932 $245,809.89 | $284,476.34
1/15/19 PPEL - Property Tax $ 1,12035 $ 39,786.80 $245,809.89 | $285,596.69
1/10/19 PPEL - Hausers - Water Sofiener $3,870.00 $ 35,916,80 $245,809.89 | $281,726.69
1/10/19 PPEL - Cole Hubbard Const - Sports Complex $8,771.55 § 27,145.25 $245,809.89 | $272,955.14
1/10/19  PPEL - Winthrop Bldg Supply - Sports Complex $6,361.31 $ 20,783.94 $245,809.89 | $266,593.83
1/31/19 VPPEL - Interest $ 20,783.94 | $ 1,149.23 $246,959.12 | $267,743.06
2/15/19 VPPEL - Property Tax $ 20,783.94 1% 1,481.49 $248,440.61 | $269,224.55
2/15/19 PPEL - Property Tax $ 364.83 $ 21,148.77 $248,440.61 | $269,589.38
2/28/19 VPPEL - Interest $ 21,14877|$ 1,03691 $249,477.52 | $270,626.29




HS PROJECT- MONTHLY DETAIL

GO BOND CHECKING ACCOUNT

GO BOND SAVINGS ACCOUNT

Recelpts/ Transfer to
Date Description Receipts Expenses BALANCE interest Checking BALANCE TOTAL ALL
3/8/2017|Initial good faith deposit 65,000.00 65,000.00
3/29/2017|S&P Global-purch serv (626.00) 64,374.00 64,374.00
3/29/2017|S&P Global-purch serv (14,000.00) 50,374.00 - 50,374.0&
4/13/2017|Struxture-architect fee (32,344.21) 18,029,79 - 18,029,79
5/1/2017|Original GO Bond wire-BT 18,029.79 | 6,500,000.00 6,500,000.00 6,518,029.79
5/1/2017|Premium on bond issue 18,029.79 196,415.65 5,696,415.65 6,714,445.44
5/10/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 50,000.00 68,029.79 (50,000.00)| 6,646,415.65 6,714,445.44
5/1/2017|wire fee (30.00) 67,999.79 6,646,415.65 5,714,415.44
5/10/2017 [trans fee (250.00) 67,749.79 6,646,415.65 6,714,165.44
5/10/2017 |Piper Jaffrey-financial services {22,000.00) 45,749.79 6,646,415.65 6,692,165.44
5/31/2017|Interest 45,749.79 6,397.72 6,652,813.37 6,698,563.16
5/31/2017|discount on bond issue 45,749.79 (58,568.75)| 6,594,244.62 6,639,994.41
5/31/2017 |wire fee 45,749.79 (5.00)| 6,594,239.62 6,639,989.41
6/15/2017 | Xfer from Savings to Checking 192,379.83 238,129.62 (192,379.83)| 6,401,859.79 £,639,989.41
6/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee {188,331.83) 49,797.79 6,401,859.79 6,451,657.58
6/15/2017|Ahlers & Cooney (448.00) 49,349.79 6,401,859.79 6,451,209.58
6/15/2017|Chosen Valley Testing-soil sampling {3,250.00) 46,099.79 6,401,859.79 6,447,959.58
6/15/2017|lowa DNR-storm water permit {350.00) 45,749.79 6,401,859.79 6,447,609.58
6/30/2017|Interest 45,749.79 6,080.55 6,407,940.34 | 6,453,690.13
7/30/2017[Interest 45,749.79 6,195.23 6,414,135.57 6,459,885.36
8/10/2017 | Xfer from Savings to Checking 87,644.70 133,394.49 (87,644.70)| 6,326,490.87 6,459,885.36
8/10/2017|Larson Const.-App #1 (71,186.73) 62,207.76 6,326,490.87 6,388,698.63
8/10/2017|Struxture-architect fee (996.68) 61,211.08 6,326,490.87 6,387,701.95
8/10/2017|Ahlers & Cooney-bond docs (15,461.29) 45,749.79 6,326,490.87 6,372,240.66
8/31/2017|Interest 45,749.79 5,920.73 6,332,411.60 6,378,161.39
9/15/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 6,485.64 52,235.43 (6,485.64)|] 6,325,925.96 6,378,161.39
9/15/2017 |Struxture-architect fee (6,485.64) 45,749.79 6,325,925.96 6,371,675.75
9/30/2017 | Interest 45,749.79 5,920.73 6,331,846.69 6,377,596.48
10/12/2017 | Xfer from Savings to Checking 492,715.22 538,465.01 (492,715.22)| 5,839,131.47 6,377,596.48
10/12/2017|Struxture-architect fee (871.21) 537,593.80 5,839,131.47 6,376,725.27
10/11/2017|Larson Const.-App #2 (430,583.32) 107,010.48 5,839,131.47 5,946,141.95
10/11/2017|Larson Const.-App #3 (62,131.90) 44,878.58 5,839,131.47 5,884,010.05
10/31/2017|Interest 44,878.58 5,795.12 5,844,926.59 5,889,805.17
11/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee (3,939.97) 40,938.61 5,844,926.59 5,885,865.20
11/15/2017 | Xfer from Savings to Checking 152,338.91 193,277.52 (152,338.91)| 5,692,587.68 5,885,865.20
11/15/2017|Larson Const.-App#4 (152,338.91) 40,938.61 5,692,587.68 5,733,526.29
11/30/2017|Interest 40,938.61 5,391.43 5,697,979.11 5,738,917.72
12/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee {9,616.21) 31,322.40 5,697,979.11 5,729,301.51
12/15/2017 | Xfer from Savings to Checking 709,922.22 741,244.62 (709,922.22) 4,988,056.89 5,729,301.51
12/15/2017 |Larson Const. - App #5 (709,922,22) 31,322.40 4,988,056.89 5,019,379.29
12/31/2017|Interest 31,322.40 5,233.61 4,993,290.50 5,024,612.90
12/31/2017 |Interest {adj) 31,322.40 219.80 4,993,510.30 5,024,832.70
1/15/2018|Struxture-architect fee (8,976.03) 22,346.37 4,993,510.30 5,015,856.67
1/14/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 515,000.00 537,346.37 (515,000.00)| 4,478,510.30 5,015,856.67
1/15/2018|Larson Const. App #6 (510,140.77) 27,205.60 4,478,510.30 4,505,715.90
1/31/2018|Interest 27,205.60 4,570.35 4,483,080.65 4,510,286.25
2/13/2018 | Xfer from Savings to Checking 172,997.06 200,202.66 (172,997.06)| 4,310,083.59 4,510,286.25
2/15/2018]|Larson Const. App #7 (171,737.08) 28,465.58 4,310,083.59 4,338,549.17
2/22/2018|Struxture-architect fee (1,259.98) 27,205.60 4,310,083.59 4,337,289.19
2/28/2018|Interest 27,205.60 3,810.38 4,313,893.97 4,341,099.57
3/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 233,899.59 261,105.19 (233,899.59)] 4,079,994.38 4,341,099.57




HS PROJECT- MONTHLY DETAIL

GO BOND CHECKING ACCOUNT

GO BOND SAVINGS ACCOUNT

Receipts/ Transfer to

Date Description Receipts Expenses BALANCE Interest Checking BALANCE TOTAL ALL
3/15/2018|Larson Const. App #8 (233,899.59) 27,205.60 4,079,994.38 4,107,199.98
3/30/2018|Interest 27,205.60 4,068.88 4,084,063.26 4,111,268.86
4/1/2018|ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (2,606.48) 24,599.12 4,084,063.26 4,108,662.38
4/13/2018|KCL refund 252.00 24,851.12 4,084,063.26 4,108,914.38
4/6/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 431,681.73 456,532.85 (431,681.73)| 3,652,381.53 4,108,914.38
4/9/2018|Larson Const. App #9 (431,681.73) 24,851.12 3,652,381.53 3,677,232.65
4/30/2018]Interest 24,851.12 3,458.82 3,655,840.35 3,680,691.47
5/1/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 324,371.49 349,222.61 (324,371.49)| 3,331,468.86 3,680,691.47
5/15/2018(Larson Const. App #10 (324,371.49) 24,851.12 3,331,468.86 3,356,319.98
5/31/2018|interest 24,851.12 3,570.03 3,335,038.89 3,359,890.01
6/14/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 373,445.81 398,296.93 (373,445.81)| 2,961,593.08 | 3,359,890.01
6/14/2018|Larson Const. App #11 (373,445.81) 24,851.12 2,961,593.08 2,986,444.20
6/14/2018|1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) (11,193.62) 13,657.50 2,961,593.08 2,975,250.58
6/30/2018]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) (5,454.51) 8,202.99 2,961,593.08 2,969,796.07
6/30/2018|interest 8,202.99 3,670.10 2,965,263.18 2,973,466.17
7/6/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 526,267.29 534,470.28 (526,267.29)| 2,438,995.89 2,973,466.17
7/6/2018|Larson Const #12 (526,267.29) 8,202.99 2,438,995.89 2,447,198.88
7/31/2018/ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (4,994.30) 3,208.69 2,438,995.89 2,442,204.58
7/31/2018|interest 3,208.69 3,196.36 2,442,192.25 2,445,400.94
8/1/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 4,994.30 8,202.99 (4,994.30)| 2,437,197.95 | 2,445,400.94
8/15/2018ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (9,743.66) (1,540.67) 2,437,197.95 2,435,657.28
8/15/2018|Larson Const. #13 (283,367.07)| (284,907.74) 2,437,197.95 2,152,290.21
8/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 293,110.73 8,202.99 (293,110.73)| 2,144,087.22 2,152,290.21
8/31/2018|Interest 8,202.99 2,742.61 2,146,829.83 2,155,032.82
9/15/2018|Larson Const. #14 (531,730.32)| (523,527.33) 2,146,829.83 1,623,302.50
9/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 531,730.32 8,202.99 {531,730.32)| 1,615,099.51 1,623,302.50
9/30/2018|Interest 8,202.99 2,094.08 1,617,193.59 1,625,396.58
10/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 397,135.43 405,338.42 (397,135.43)| 1,220,058.16 1,625,396.58
10/15/2018|Larson Const #15 (385,482.97) 19,855.45 1,220,058.16 1,239,913.61
10/15/2018]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) (11,652.46) 8,202.99 1,220,058.16 1,228,261.15
10/31/2018|interest 8,202.99 1,498.14 1,221,556.30 1,229,759.29
11/15/2018Xfer from Savings to Checking 543,873.23 552,076.22 (543,873.23) 677,683.07 1,229,759.29
11/15/2018|Larson Const #16 (543,873.23) 8,202.99 677,683.07 685,886.06
11/15/2018]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) (5,700.85) 2,502.14 677,683.07 680,185.21
11/15/2018(Xfer from Savings to Checking 5,700.85 8,202.99 {5,700.85) 671,982.22 680,185.21
11/30/2018|Interest 8,202.99 860.50 672,842.72 681,045.71
12/7/2018|xfer from Savings to Checking 34,295.25 42,498.24 (34,295.25) 638,547.47 681,045.71
12/12/2018|Larson Const {extra paving) (34,295.25) 8,202.99 638,547.47 646,750.46
12/17/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 10,750.19 18,953.18 (10,750.19) 627,797.28 646,750.46
12/17/2018|ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (10,750.19) 8,202.99 627,797.28 636,000.27
12/17/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 142,727.05 150,930.04 (142,727.05) 485,070.23 636,000.27
12/17/2018|Larson Const #17 (142,727.05) 8,202.99 485,070.23 493,273.22
12/31/2018|Interest 8,202.99 627.34 485,697.57 493,900.56
1/9/2019|Larson Const #18 (81,227.15) (73,024.16) 485,697.57 412,673.41
1/9/2019|Xfer from Savings to Checking 81,227.15 8,202.99 (81,227.15) 404,470.42 412,673.41
1/10/2019|ISG {f/ka/ Struxture) {(1,035.81}) 7,167.18 404,470.42 411,637.60
1/31/2019|Interest 7,167.18 449.27 404,919.69 412,086.87
2/28/2019]Interest 7,167.18 379.55 405,299.24 412,466.42
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Current EB policy is marked with changes based on the current IASB policy reference manual
Wording to be removed is eressed-eut

Additions are in bold and underlined
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Policy Code Signs & Symbols:

-R This symbol following a policy code number indicates the statement is an administrative regulation
rather than a board policy

-E This symbol following a policy code number indicates the statement is an exhibit rather than a board
policy.
Legal This sign indicates the legal references. They tell

Reference the user where they may find the statutes, case law, attorney general opinions, or administrative rules
that give authority to a policy:

Cross Many policies in the manual relate to other policies in the
Reference  manual. Cross references are provided to assist the user in finding all of the related policies.



di
2nd Reading Code No. 800

OBJECTIVES OF BUILDINGS & SITES

This series of the board policy manual sets forth the board objectives and goals for the school district's
buildings and sites. It is the goal of the board to provide sufficient school district buildings and sites for
the education program. The board will strive to provide an environment which will encourage and
support learning.

In providing this environment the school district buildings and sites will accommodate the
organizational and instructional patterns that support the education program. The board has final

authority to determine what is necessary to meet the needs of the education program.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to oversee the day-to-day operations of the school buildings
and sites and to notify the board of areas in need of improvement.

Approved _ January 14, 2009 Reviewed March 13, 2019 Revised
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2nd Reading Code No. 801.1

BUILDINGS & SITES LONG RANGE PLANNING

As part of the board's long range plan for the school district's education program, the board will include
the buildings and sites needs for the education program. The long-term needs for buildings and sites
and-will be discussed and determined by the board.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to provide information including, but not limited to,
enrollment projections and education program requirements to the board.

Legal Reference: Iowa Code §§ 280.3, .12, .14; 297 (2007).
Cross Reference: 103 Long-Range Needs Assessment
Approved _ January 14, 2009 Reviewed Revised N\Qfd\ B' aD\q
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2nd Reading 1
Code No. 801.2

BUILDINGS & SITES SURVEYS

The board may engage the services of consultants or other personnel to study the needs of the school
district's buildings and sites in providing the education program. The results of these services will be
considered in planning the education program and in making decisions about the improvement and
acquisition of additional buildings and sites.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to make a recommendation to the board regarding the need
for such services and who should perform such services for the board.

Legal Reference: Iowa Code §§ 280.3, .14; 297 (2007).

Cross Reference: 103  Long-Range Needs Assessment
801 Site Acquisition and Building Construction

Approved _ January 14, 2009 Reviewed _ March 13, 2019 Revised
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2nd Reading Code No. 801.3

EDUCATIONAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUILDINGS & SITES

Buildings and sites considered for purchase or construction by the board or currently owned by the
school district and used for the education program must meet, or upon improvement be able to meet, the
specifications set by the board. The board will make this determination.

Prior to remodeling or other construction of buildings and sites, the board may appoint a committee of
consultants, employees, citizens, or others to assist the board in developing the specifications for the
new or improved buildings and sites. These specifications will be consistent with the education
program, and they will provide the architect with the information necessary to determine what is
expected from the facility. It is within the discretion of the board to determine whether a committee is
appointed.

The education specifications will include, but not be limited to, the financial resources available for the
project, the definition and character of classrooms, the functional use to be made of the rooms,
description of specialized needs, and other pertinent information as the board deems necessary.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to make a recommendation to the board regarding the
specifications of buildings and sites.

Legal Reference: Cedar Rapids Community School District, Linn County v. City of Cedar
Rapids, 252 Jowa 205, 106 N.W.2d 655 (1960).
Towa Code §§ Ch 26; 280.3, .14; 297, 544A (2007).
1974 Op. Att'y Gen. 529.

Cross Reference: 801 Site Acquisition and Building Construction

Approved _ January 14, 2009 Reviewed March 13, 2019 Revised

Board Policy East Buchanan Community Schools



ding Code No. 801.4
2nd Readin

SITE ACQUISITION

Sites acquired by the board will meet or, upon improvement, be able to meet the specifications set out
by the board prior to using the site for the education program. The board may meet in closed session to

discuss potential purchases of sites.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to assist the board and to make recommendations
concerning the acquisition of sites.

Legal Reference; Towa Code §§ 21.5(j); 297 (2007).

Cross Reference: 212 Closed Sessions
705.1 Purchasing - Bidding
801 Site Acquisition and Building Construction

Approved __January 14, 2009 Reviewed _March 13, 2019 Revised
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2nd Reading CodeNo—8015
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On December 1, 2015, IASB released changes to sample policy 705.1 - Purchasing - Bidding to more
clearly delineate how the purchasing process for public improvement projects is different from the
purchasing process for goods and services. As a result of these changes, IASB has determined the

content of 801.5 - Bids and Awards of Construction Contracts is duplicative of sample policy 705.1 -
Purchasing - Bidding, as well as 802.3 - Emergency Repairs and has been removed to avoid confusion
and the possibility of conflicting policy documents.

Board Policy East Buchanan Community Schools



2nd Reading Code No. 802.1

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

The school district buildings and sites, including the grounds, buildings and equipment, will be kept
clean and in good repair. Employees should notify the building principal when something is in need of
repair or removal, including graffiti.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to maintain the school district buildings and sites. As part
of this responsibility, a maintenance schedule is created and adhered to in compliance with this policy.

NOTE—The-sentence-ongraffit-isnecessary-becsiye-of-the-ahilitasehooldistrict conld incns in-a
ease-involving-harassment—The-continued-presenee-of graffiti-could-expose-theschool-distriet-to
liabhility—lt-is-reconunended- thatschool-districts-implement-a-procedure-to-diseonragesrepori-aird
remove-graffiti-in-a-timely-manner:

Legal Reference: Iowa Code §§ 279.8; 280.3, .14 (2007).

Cross Reference: 502.2 Care of School Property/Vandalism
502.5 Student Lockers
802  Maintenance, Operation and Management
804.1 Facilities Inspections

Approved _ January 14, 2009 Reviewed Revised MO.,FC\/\ 12,2019
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d Reading Code No. 802.2
2nd Rea

REQUESTS FOR IMPROVEMENTS

Generally, except for emergency situations, requests for improvements or repairs are made to the
superintendent by building principals and the head custodian. Requirements for requests outlined in the
maintenance schedule will be followed.

Minor improvements, not exceeding a cost of $25,000, may be approved by the superintendent.

Improvements exceeding $25,000 must be approved by the board. Routine maintenance and repairs
outlined in the maintenance schedule will be followed.

Legal Reference: Iowa Code §§ 279.8; 280.3, .14 (2007).

Cross Reference: 802.1 Maintenance Schedule
802.3 Emergency Repairs

Approved _January 14, 2009 Reviewed March 13,2019 Revised
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2nd Reading Code No. 802.3

EMERGENCY REPAIRS

In the event of an emergency requiring repairs, in excess of the state limit, to a school district facility are
necessary to correct or control the situation and to prevent the closing of school, the provisions relating
to bidding will not apply.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to obtain certification from the area education agency
administrator stating such repairs in excess of the state limit were necessary to prevent the closing of

school.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to notify the board as soon as possible considering the
circumstances of the emergency.

Legal Reference: Iowa Code §§ 26.3, 280.3,.14; 297.8 (2007).

Cross Reference: 705.1 Purchasing - Bidding
802 Maintenance, Operation and Management

Approved _ January 14, 2009 Reviewed March 13, 2019 Revised
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Page 1 of 2
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nd Reading Code No. 802.4

Page 1 of 2
CAPITAL ASSETS

The school district will establish and maintain a capital assets management system for reporting capitalized
assets owned or under the jurisdiction of the school district in its financial reports in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as required or modified by law; to improve the school district's
oversight of capital assets by assigning and recording them to specific facilities and programs and to provide for
proof of loss of capital assets for insurance purposes.

Capital assets, including tangible and intangible assets, are reported in the government-wide financial statements
(i.e. governmental activities and business type activities) and the proprietary fund financial statements. Capital
assets reported include school district buildings and sites, construction in progress, improvements other than
buildings and sites, land and machinery and equipment. Capital assets reported in the financial reports will
include individual capital assets with an historical cost equal to or greater than $5,000. The Federal regulations
governing school lunch programs require capital assets attributable to the school lunch program with a historical
cost of equal to or greater than $500 be capitalized. Additionally, capital assets are depreciated over the useful
life of each capital asset.

All intangible assets with a purchase price equal to or greater than $5,000with useful life of two or more years,
are included in the intangible asset inventory for capitalization purposes. Such assets are recorded at actual
historical cost and amortized over the designated useful lifetime applying a straight-line method of depreciation.
If there are no legal, contractual, regulatory, technological or other factors that limit the useful life of the asset,
then the intangible asset needs to be considered to have an indefinite useful life and no amortization should be
recorded.

Phase 1II districts, as determined under GASB 34, will retroactively report intangible assets. If actual historical
cost cannot be determined for intangible assets due to lack of sufficient records, estimated historical cost will be
used.

This policy applies to all intangible assets. If an intangible asset that meets the threshold criteria is fully
amortized, the asset must be reported at the historical cost and the applicable accumulated amortization must
also be reported. It is not appropriate to “net” the capital asset and amortization to avoid reporting. For
internally generated intangible assets, outlays incurred by the government's personnel, or by a third-party
contractor on behalf of the government, and for development of internally generated intangible assets should be
capitalized.

The capital assets management system must be updated monthly to account for the addition/acquisition,
disposal, relocation/transfer of capital assets. It is the responsibility of the superintendent to count and reconcile
the capital assets with capital assets management system on June 30 each year.

It is the responsibility of the superintendent to develop administrative regulations implementing this policy. It
will also be the responsibility of the superintendent to educate employees about this policy and its supporting
administrative regulations.

